

The FREQ Procedure

The FREQ Procedure

Teacher education program indicated by First Year Teacher				
fyt1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Non-Missouri Institution	195	10.85	195	10.85
ABCTE	106	5.90	301	16.75
Avila University	3	0.17	304	16.92
Baptist Bible College	3	0.17	307	17.08
Central Methodist University	95	5.29	402	22.37
College of the Ozarks	15	0.83	417	23.21
Columbia College	26	1.45	443	24.65
Culver-Stockton College	6	0.33	449	24.99
Drury University	42	2.34	491	27.32
Evangel University	13	0.72	504	28.05
Fontbonne University	19	1.06	523	29.10
Hannibal-LaGrange University	30	1.67	553	30.77
Harris-Stowe State University	3	0.17	556	30.94
Lincoln University	11	0.61	567	31.55
Lindenwood University	58	3.23	625	34.78
Maryville University	8	0.45	633	35.23
Missouri Baptist University	34	1.89	667	37.12
Missouri Southern State University	51	2.84	718	39.96
Missouri State University	242	13.47	960	53.42
Missouri University of Science & Technology	6	0.33	966	53.76
Missouri Valley College	5	0.28	971	54.03
Missouri Western State University	37	2.06	1008	56.09
Northwest Missouri State University	67	3.73	1075	59.82
Park University	12	0.67	1087	60.49
Rockhurst University	14	0.78	1101	61.27
Saint Louis University	11	0.61	1112	61.88
Southeast Missouri State University	97	5.40	1209	67.28
Southwest Baptist University	27	1.50	1236	68.78
Stephens College	4	0.22	1240	69.00
Teach for America	6	0.33	1246	69.34
Truman State University	54	3.01	1300	72.34
University of Central Missouri	139	7.74	1439	80.08
University of Missouri-Columbia	116	6.46	1555	86.53
University of Missouri-Kansas City	25	1.39	1580	87.92
Frequency Missing = 563				

The FREQ Procedure

Teacher education program indicated by First Year Teacher				
fy1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
University of Missouri-St. Louis	107	5.95	1687	93.88
Washington University	2	0.11	1689	93.99
Webster University	15	0.83	1704	94.82
Westminster College	8	0.45	1712	95.27
William Jewell College	7	0.39	1719	95.66
William Woods University	5	0.28	1724	95.94
Other Missouri institution not on this list	15	0.83	1739	96.77
University of Phoenix-Missouri	3	0.17	1742	96.94
Western Governors University	45	2.50	1787	99.44
Kansas City Teacher Residency	10	0.56	1797	100.00
Frequency Missing = 563				

The FREQ Procedure

The teacher was prepared to incorporate interdisciplinary instruction.				
prin1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Disagree	40	1.70	40	1.70
Disagree	159	6.75	199	8.45
Neutral	290	12.32	489	20.77
Agree	1314	55.82	1803	76.59
Strongly Agree	551	23.41	2354	100.00
Frequency Missing = 6				

The teacher was prepared in his or her content area				
prin2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Disagree	33	1.40	33	1.40
Disagree	79	3.36	112	4.76
Neutral	185	7.86	297	12.62
Agree	1217	51.70	1514	64.32
Strongly Agree	840	35.68	2354	100.00
Frequency Missing = 6				

The FREQ Procedure

The teacher was prepared to engage students in his or her content area.				
prin3	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Disagree	36	1.53	36	1.53
Disagree	121	5.14	157	6.67
Neutral	210	8.92	367	15.58
Agree	1212	51.46	1579	67.05
Strongly Agree	776	32.95	2355	100.00
Frequency Missing = 5				

The teacher was prepared to make content meaningful to students.				
prin4	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Disagree	38	1.61	38	1.61
Disagree	114	4.84	152	6.46
Neutral	250	10.62	402	17.08
Agree	1199	50.93	1601	68.01
Strongly Agree	753	31.99	2354	100.00
Frequency Missing = 6				

The teacher was prepared to design lessons that include differentiated instruction.				
prin5	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Disagree	50	2.13	50	2.13
Disagree	241	10.25	291	12.37
Neutral	369	15.69	660	28.06
Agree	1101	46.81	1761	74.87
Strongly Agree	591	25.13	2352	100.00
Frequency Missing = 8				

The teacher was prepared to implement instruction based on a student's IEP.				
prin6	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Disagree	48	2.04	48	2.04
Disagree	214	9.09	262	11.13
Neutral	475	20.18	737	31.31
Frequency Missing = 6				

The FREQ Procedure

The teacher was prepared to implement instruction based on a student's IEP.				
prin6	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Agree	1105	46.94	1842	78.25
Strongly Agree	512	21.75	2354	100.00
Frequency Missing = 6				

The teacher was prepared to modify instruction for English language learners.				
prin7	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Disagree	43	1.84	43	1.84
Disagree	206	8.79	249	10.63
Neutral	931	39.74	1180	50.36
Agree	813	34.70	1993	85.06
Strongly Agree	350	14.94	2343	100.00
Frequency Missing = 17				

The teacher was prepared to modify instruction for gifted learners.				
prin8	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Disagree	39	1.66	39	1.66
Disagree	212	9.04	251	10.70
Neutral	771	32.86	1022	43.56
Agree	944	40.24	1966	83.80
Strongly Agree	380	16.20	2346	100.00
Frequency Missing = 14				

The teacher was prepared to create lesson plans to engage all learners.				
prin9	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Disagree	47	2.00	47	2.00
Disagree	185	7.86	232	9.85
Neutral	295	12.53	527	22.38
Agree	1226	52.06	1753	74.44
Strongly Agree	602	25.56	2355	100.00
Frequency Missing = 5				

The FREQ Procedure

The teacher was prepared to deliver lessons based on curriculum standards.				
prin10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Disagree	40	1.70	40	1.70
Disagree	120	5.10	160	6.80
Neutral	182	7.73	342	14.53
Agree	1276	54.23	1618	68.76
Strongly Agree	735	31.24	2353	100.00
Frequency Missing = 7				

The teacher was prepared to deliver lessons for diverse learners.				
prin11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Disagree	43	1.83	43	1.83
Disagree	189	8.05	232	9.88
Neutral	367	15.62	599	25.50
Agree	1218	51.85	1817	77.35
Strongly Agree	532	22.65	2349	100.00
Frequency Missing = 11				

The teacher was prepared to implement a variety of instructional strategies.				
prin12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Disagree	45	1.91	45	1.91
Disagree	187	7.94	232	9.85
Neutral	288	12.22	520	22.07
Agree	1199	50.89	1719	72.96
Strongly Agree	637	27.04	2356	100.00
Frequency Missing = 4				

The teacher was prepared to engage students in critical thinking.				
prin13	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Disagree	54	2.29	54	2.29
Disagree	199	8.45	253	10.75
Neutral	362	15.38	615	26.13
Frequency Missing = 6				

The FREQ Procedure

The teacher was prepared to engage students in critical thinking.				
prin13	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Agree	1200	50.98	1815	77.10
Strongly Agree	539	22.90	2354	100.00
Frequency Missing = 6				

The teacher was prepared to model critical thinking and problem solving.				
prin14	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Disagree	55	2.34	55	2.34
Disagree	193	8.20	248	10.53
Neutral	331	14.06	579	24.59
Agree	1234	52.40	1813	76.99
Strongly Agree	542	23.01	2355	100.00
Frequency Missing = 5				

The teacher was prepared to use technology to enhance student learning.				
prin15	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Disagree	33	1.40	33	1.40
Disagree	88	3.74	121	5.14
Neutral	283	12.03	404	17.17
Agree	1258	53.46	1662	70.63
Strongly Agree	691	29.37	2353	100.00
Frequency Missing = 7				

The teacher was prepared to create a classroom environment that encourages student engagement.				
prin16	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Disagree	62	2.63	62	2.63
Disagree	165	7.00	227	9.63
Neutral	222	9.42	449	19.06
Agree	1174	49.83	1623	68.89
Strongly Agree	733	31.11	2356	100.00
Frequency Missing = 4				

The FREQ Procedure

The teacher was prepared to use a variety of classroom management strategies.				
prin17	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Disagree	110	4.67	110	4.67
Disagree	250	10.62	360	15.29
Neutral	300	12.74	660	28.03
Agree	1092	46.37	1752	74.39
Strongly Agree	603	25.61	2355	100.00
Frequency Missing = 5				

The teacher was prepared to manage a variety of discipline issues.				
prin18	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Disagree	128	5.44	128	5.44
Disagree	270	11.46	398	16.90
Neutral	361	15.33	759	32.23
Agree	1070	45.44	1829	77.66
Strongly Agree	526	22.34	2355	100.00
Frequency Missing = 5				

The teacher was prepared to motivate his or her students to learn.				
prin19	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Disagree	58	2.46	58	2.46
Disagree	145	6.16	203	8.63
Neutral	273	11.60	476	20.23
Agree	1186	50.40	1662	70.63
Strongly Agree	691	29.37	2353	100.00
Frequency Missing = 7				

The teacher was prepared to keep his or her students on task.				
prin20	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Disagree	78	3.32	78	3.32
Disagree	189	8.04	267	11.35
Neutral	257	10.93	524	22.28
Agree	1181	50.21	1705	72.49
Strongly Agree	647	27.51	2352	100.00
Frequency Missing = 8				

The FREQ Procedure

The teacher was prepared to foster positive student relationships.				
prin21	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Disagree	33	1.40	33	1.40
Disagree	74	3.14	107	4.55
Neutral	164	6.97	271	11.51
Agree	1070	45.45	1341	56.97
Strongly Agree	1013	43.03	2354	100.00
Frequency Missing = 6				

The teacher was prepared to facilitate smooth transitions for his or her students.				
prin22	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Disagree	42	1.78	42	1.78
Disagree	146	6.20	188	7.98
Neutral	245	10.40	433	18.39
Agree	1226	52.06	1659	70.45
Strongly Agree	696	29.55	2355	100.00
Frequency Missing = 5				

The teacher was prepared to use effective communication strategies to foster learning.				
prin23	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Disagree	43	1.83	43	1.83
Disagree	114	4.84	157	6.66
Neutral	229	9.72	386	16.38
Agree	1272	53.99	1658	70.37
Strongly Agree	698	29.63	2356	100.00
Frequency Missing = 4				

The teacher was prepared to effectively communicate with parents.				
prin24	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Disagree	47	2.00	47	2.00
Disagree	135	5.74	182	7.73
Neutral	312	13.26	494	20.99
Frequency Missing = 7				

The FREQ Procedure

The teacher was prepared to effectively communicate with parents.				
prin24	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Agree	1229	52.23	1723	73.23
Strongly Agree	630	26.77	2353	100.00
Frequency Missing = 7				

The teacher was prepared to effectively communicate with all staff.				
prin25	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Disagree	35	1.49	35	1.49
Disagree	105	4.46	140	5.95
Neutral	244	10.37	384	16.33
Agree	1251	53.19	1635	69.52
Strongly Agree	717	30.48	2352	100.00
Frequency Missing = 8				

The teacher was prepared to promote respect for diverse cultures, genders, and intellectual / physical abilities.				
prin26	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Disagree	22	0.93	22	0.93
Disagree	69	2.93	91	3.87
Neutral	264	11.22	355	15.09
Agree	1263	53.68	1618	68.76
Strongly Agree	735	31.24	2353	100.00
Frequency Missing = 7				

The teacher was prepared to use technology as a communication tool.				
prin27	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Disagree	22	0.94	22	0.94
Disagree	55	2.34	77	3.27
Neutral	212	9.01	289	12.29
Agree	1286	54.68	1575	66.96
Strongly Agree	777	33.04	2352	100.00
Frequency Missing = 8				

The FREQ Procedure

The teacher was prepared to enhance students' skills in using technology as a communication tool.				
prin28	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Disagree	26	1.10	26	1.10
Disagree	84	3.57	110	4.67
Neutral	324	13.76	434	18.43
Agree	1258	53.42	1692	71.85
Strongly Agree	663	28.15	2355	100.00
Frequency Missing = 5				

The teacher was prepared to use assessments to evaluate learning.				
prin29	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Disagree	36	1.53	36	1.53
Disagree	124	5.28	160	6.81
Neutral	270	11.50	430	18.31
Agree	1300	55.37	1730	73.68
Strongly Agree	618	26.32	2348	100.00
Frequency Missing = 12				

The teacher was prepared to develop assessments to evaluate learning.				
prin30	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Disagree	41	1.74	41	1.74
Disagree	174	7.38	215	9.12
Neutral	389	16.50	604	25.63
Agree	1261	53.50	1865	79.13
Strongly Agree	492	20.87	2357	100.00
Frequency Missing = 3				

The teacher was prepared to analyze assessment data to improve instruction.				
prin31	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Disagree	43	1.82	43	1.82
Disagree	199	8.44	242	10.27
Neutral	402	17.06	644	27.32
Frequency Missing = 3				

The FREQ Procedure

The teacher was prepared to analyze assessment data to improve instruction.				
prin31	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Agree	1223	51.89	1867	79.21
Strongly Agree	490	20.79	2357	100.00
Frequency Missing = 3				

The teacher was prepared to help students set learning goals based on assessment results.				
prin32	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Disagree	43	1.82	43	1.82
Disagree	193	8.19	236	10.01
Neutral	436	18.50	672	28.51
Agree	1195	50.70	1867	79.21
Strongly Agree	490	20.79	2357	100.00
Frequency Missing = 3				

The teacher was prepared to work with colleagues to set learning goals using assessment results.				
prin33	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Disagree	36	1.53	36	1.53
Disagree	140	5.94	176	7.47
Neutral	339	14.38	515	21.85
Agree	1266	53.71	1781	75.56
Strongly Agree	576	24.44	2357	100.00
Frequency Missing = 3				

The teacher was prepared to analyze data to reflect on areas for professional growth.				
prin34	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Disagree	43	1.82	43	1.82
Disagree	146	6.19	189	8.02
Neutral	384	16.29	573	24.31
Agree	1264	53.63	1837	77.94
Strongly Agree	520	22.06	2357	100.00
Frequency Missing = 3				

The FREQ Procedure

The teacher was prepared to reflect on his or her practices for professional growth.				
prin35	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Disagree	45	1.91	45	1.91
Disagree	112	4.75	157	6.66
Neutral	248	10.53	405	17.19
Agree	1287	54.63	1692	71.82
Strongly Agree	664	28.18	2356	100.00
Frequency Missing = 4				

The teacher was prepared to collaborate with colleagues to support student learning.				
prin36	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Disagree	39	1.65	39	1.65
Disagree	84	3.56	123	5.22
Neutral	205	8.70	328	13.92
Agree	1289	54.69	1617	68.60
Strongly Agree	740	31.40	2357	100.00
Frequency Missing = 3				

The teacher was prepared to collaborate with parents to support student learning.				
prin37	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Disagree	41	1.74	41	1.74
Disagree	125	5.31	166	7.06
Neutral	320	13.61	486	20.66
Agree	1288	54.76	1774	75.43
Strongly Agree	578	24.57	2352	100.00
Frequency Missing = 8				

The FREQ Procedure

The teacher was prepared to participate in professional organizations.				
prin38	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Strongly Disagree	32	1.36	32	1.36
Disagree	75	3.20	107	4.56
Neutral	380	16.19	487	20.75
Agree	1261	53.73	1748	74.48
Strongly Agree	599	25.52	2347	100.00
Frequency Missing = 13				

Please click on the response that best reflects your perspective about the overall quality of the professional education program your teacher completed.				
prin39	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Very Poor	38	1.61	38	1.61
Poor	121	5.14	159	6.75
Fair	330	14.01	489	20.76
Good	1089	46.24	1578	67.01
Very Good	777	32.99	2355	100.00
Frequency Missing = 5				

Please click on the response that best reflects your perspective about the impact the teacher had upon students.				
prin39b	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Ineffective	94	3.99	94	3.99
Minimally Effective	275	11.66	369	15.65
Effective	1245	52.80	1614	68.45
Highly Effective	744	31.55	2358	100.00
Frequency Missing = 2				